In Table A2, the differences between the tidal correction based on the assessment from
measurement data (section 2.1), as well as the tidal correction derived from numerical sea water

The Science of Making Torque from Wind (TORQUE 2022)
Journal of Physics: Conference Series 2265 (2022) 042053

IOP Publishing
doi:10.1088/1742-6596/2265/4/042053

12

level variations (Table A1) are presented. As can be seen, these values suggest that the average
modelled correction is slightly higher than the correction derived from in-situ measurements.
Based on this observation it is expected that the added mass coefficient used in the nominal
model could be slightly to high. Lowering the added mass coefficient would mean that upon
removing 1m of water, less mass is removed, potentially reducing the tidal correction. However,
when looking at the effect of the added mass coefficient as listed in Table A1, it can be seen
that the effects on the first and second fore-aft, as well as side-side, modes is small compared to
the observed discrepancies between computed and measured frequencies.

Table A1. Sensitivity ranges for parametrizations presented in Section 4 as well as additional
parametrizations

Parametrization Value 1FA 1SS 2FA 2SS

Static thrust load 1 [N] +2.48%+0.61
−0.48 +2.46%+0.60

−0.48 +7.80%+1.55
−1.74 +7.56%+1.51

−1.64
300 [kN] − − − −
500 [kN] −0.61%+0.13

−0.32 −0.61%+0.13
−0.31 −1.77%+0.28

−0.67 −1.73%+0.28
−0.67

soil stiffness ∗0.5 [−] −2.24%+0.50
−0.80 −2.22%+0.50

−0.80 −5.89%+0.91
−1.29 −5.76%+0.94

−1.31
∗1 [−] − − − −
∗10 [−] +4.15%+0.87

−0.42 +4.12%+0.87
−0.42 +13.36%+2.53

−1.18 +12.92%+2.46
−1.31

local scour 0D [m] − − − −
1D [m] −4.18%+1.77

−3.03 −4.15%+1.76
−3.01 −10.37%+4.44

−6.28 −10.16%+4.32
−6.24

2D [m] −10.27%+2.76
−5.49 −10.20%+2.74

−5.46 −21.54%+5.00
−7.03 −21.21%+4.88

−7.03

RNA mass ∗0.8 [−] +8.77%+0.50
−0.18 +8.69%+0.47

−0.17 +1.14%+0.13
−0.29 +0.92%+0.15

−0.41
∗1 [−] − − − −
∗1.2 [−] −6.96%+0.11

−0.30 −6.91%+0.11
−0.28 −0.81%+0.18

−0.09 −0.64%+0.28
−0.10

CM 1 [−] +0.13%+0.04
−0.09 +0.13%+0.04

−0.09 +2.14%+0.18
−0.76 +2.05%+0.20

−0.81
1.2 [−] − − − −
2 [−] −0.52%+0.35

−0.16 −0.51%+0.35
−0.16 −7.38%+2.28

−0.48 −7.16%+2.47
−0.53

Wall thickness −1 [mm] −1.21%+0.07
−0.20 −1.22%+0.07

−0.21 −1.31%+0.09
−0.31 −1.37%+0.10

−0.31
+0 [mm] − − − −
+1 [mm] +1.15%+0.20

−0.07 1.16%+0.20
−0.07 1.26%+0.24

−0.08 +1.31%+0.29
−0.09

marine growth ∗0.8 [−] +0.02%+0.01
−0.01 +0.02%+0.01

−0.01 +0.31%+0.02
−0.10 +0.30%+0.02

−0.11
∗1 [−] − − − −
∗1.2 [−] −0.02%+0.01

−0.01 −0.02%+0.01
−0.01 −0.31%+0.10

−0.02 −0.30%+0.11
−0.24

Sea water level −1 [mLAT] +0.35%+0.08
−0.20 +0.35%+0.08

−0.19 +4.83%+0.26
−0.35 +4.66%+0.20

−0.61
+2 [mLAT] − − − −
+5 [mLAT] −0.39%+0.20

−0.07 −0.39%+0.20
−0.07 −4.24%+0.29

−0.28 −4.13%+0.26
−0.24

The Science of Making Torque from Wind (TORQUE 2022)
Journal of Physics: Conference Series 2265 (2022) 042053

IOP Publishing
doi:10.1088/1742-6596/2265/4/042053

13

Table A2. Comparison of tidal corrections

Tidal correction f [Hz] Sswl [%/m] f · Sswl/100 [Hz/m]

data 0.0205
Lower 1.25 (4.83− 0.35)/3 0.1867
Upper 1.55 (4.83 + 0.26)/3 0.2630

Appendix B. Mode shape sensitivities
This section presents the sensitivity of the first and second fore-aft mode shape, for an individual
turbine, with respect to two parametrizations. For each considered mode shape, the normalized
mode shape amplitudes as well as the difference between the normalized mode shapes at the
evaluated parameter values and the nominal normalized mode shapes will be displayed; all mode
shapes have been normalized such that their maximum absolute amplitude equals unity. Due
to the single sensor setup which is used for the design verification studies it is not possible to